

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

TUESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA
WRIT PETITION NO: 8223 OF 2025**



Between:

M/s. Sreenivasa Detective Security Service, Represented by its Sole Proprietor, K.Nagaraja, S/o. K.Sreenivasulu, Aged about 52 years, Occ-Business, R/o. 13-6-600/44/157, PK Layout, Tirupati, Chittoor-517501, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Additional Commissioner, Endowments Department, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Sri Boyakonda Gangamma Devasthanam, Diguwapalli Village, Chowdepalli Mandal, Chittoor District, Represented by its Executive Officer Diguwapalli Village, Chowdepalli Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. The Executive Officer and Deputy Commissioner, Sri Boyakonda Gangamma Devasthanam, Diguwapalli Village, Chowdepalli Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the Proceedings L.Dis.No.D1/COE-14207(34)/10/2025 dated 20.03.2025 of the Respondent No.2 and 3 in differing with the E-Procurement Tender vide Tender ID No.783706 dated 02.02.2025 for providing Man-power supply on outsourcing basis to work in various sections in the Fourth Respondent Temple for a period of one (01) year from 01.03.2025 to 28.02.2026 as being illegal, arbitrarily, and violative of principles of natural justice and Articles 14, 19(1)(g), 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently, direct the Respondents to forthwith allot the Contract to the Petitioner/Lowest Bidder (LI).

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to allot the work for Man-power supply on outsourcing basis to work in various sections in the Fourth Respondent Temple for a period of one (01) year from 01.03.2025 to 28.02.2026 pursuant to the E-Procurement Tender vide Rc.No.B1/11/2025 dated 03.02.2025 un-influenced by the Proceedings L.Dis.No.D1/COE-14207(34)/10/2025 dated 20.03.2025 of the Respondent No.2 & 3, Pending disposal of WP No. 8223 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Writ Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 04.04.2025, 20.06.2025, 08.07.2025, 22.07.2025, 29.07.2025, 12.08.2025, 02.09.2025, 23.09.2025, 07.10.2025, 28.10.2025 & 11.11.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M R K Chakravarthy, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Endowments for the respondents No. 1 to

3 and Sri T.Venugopal, Standing Counsel for Respondents No. 4 & 5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, for filing reply, post on 20.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

F


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri M R K Chakravarthy, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri T.Venugopal, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATED: 02.12.2025.

NOTE: post on 20.01.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.8223 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

