



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 8223/2025

Between:

1.M/S. SREENIVASA DETECTIVE SECURITY SERVICE,,
REPRESENTED BY ITS SOLE PROPRIETOR, K.NAGARAJA, S/O.
K.SREENIVASULU, AGED ABOUT 52 YEARS, OCC- BUSINESS, R/O.
13-6-600/44/157, PK LAYOUT, TIRUPATI, CHITTOOR-517501,
ANDHRA PRADESH.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REPRESENTED BY ITS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, ENDOWMENTS DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR
DISTRICT.

2.THE COMMISSIONER, ENDOWMENTS DEPARTMENT,
VIJAYAWADA, ANDHRA PRADESH.

3.THE ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, ENDOWMENTS DEPARTMENT,
VIJAYAWADA, ANDHRA PRADESH.

4.SRI BOYAKONDA GANGAMMA DEVESTHANAM, DIGUVAPALLI
VILLAGE, CHOWDEPALLI MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT,
REPRESENTED BY ITS EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIGUVAPALLI
VILLAGE, CHOWDEPALLI MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

5.THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, SRI
BOYAKONDA GANGAMMA DEVESTHANAM, DIGUVAPALLI
VILLAGE, CHOWDEPALLI MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the Proceedings L.Dis.No.D1/COE-14207(34)/10/2025 dated 20.03. 2025 of the Respondent No.2 and 3 in differing with the E-Procurement Tender vide Tender ID No.783706 dated 02.02.2025 for providing Man-power supply on outsourcing basis to work in various sections in the Fourth Respondent Temple for a period of one (01) year from 01.03.2025 to 28.02.2026 as being illegal, arbitrarily, and violative of principles of natural justice and Articles 14, 19(1)(g), 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently, direct the Respondents to forthwith allot the Contract to the Petitioner/Lowest Bidder (LI) and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to direct the Respondents to allot the work for Man-power supply on outsourcing basis to work in various sections in the Fourth Respondent Temple for a period of one (01) year from 01.03.2025 to 28.02.2026 pursuant to the E-Procurement Tender vide Rc.No.B1/11/2025 dated 03.02.2025 un-influenced by the Proceedings L.Dis.No. DI/COE-14207(34)710/2025 dated 20.03.2025 of the Respondent No.2 & 3 and pass s

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.M R K CHAKRAVARTHY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.T VENU GOPAL SC FOR ENDOWMENTS (RAYALASEEMA REGION)

2.GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**WRIT PETITION NO: 8223 of 2025****ORDER:**

Smt M.L.Sravanthi, learned counsel, representing the learned counsel for petitioner on record, sought permission of this Court for withdrawal of the writ petition and the same was endorsed on the bundle.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, the present Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous Petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHARA RAO

Dt.15.06.2026

sj

86

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 8223 OF 2025

15.06.2026

sj